NAMMCO/33/15
NAMMCO ANNUAL MEETING 33
MEETING OF THE COUNCIL
24–26 March 2026
Hotel Hans Egede, Nuuk, Greenland
DOCUMENT 15 Update on the MINTAG project: March 2025–February
2026
Agenda item(s) 6

(NPI)
• FAJ: C. Yamada
• NAMMCO Secretariat: G. Desportes, N. El bani Altuna
The tag manufacturer is Wildlife Computers (WC).
2 PROJECT TIMELINE
The overall project development, since the cooperation agreement between NAMMCO member
countries and Japan was finalised on 1 July 2021, is presented in Appendix 1.
In Phase 1 (2022-2023), the tag was developed by the manufacturer following the guidelines of the
StG.
In Phase 2 (2023), different tag and launcher features were tested by different partners and the StG
tested the MINTAG prototype V0b in the field, which included three variants: Minke, Fin V1, and Fin
V2 (Figure 1). The first deployment of the first MINTAG prototypes, version V0b, on live fin and minke
whales took place in the summer of 2023, from June to September 2023 in Japan, Greenland and
Norway. The remaining tags were deployed in October 2023 by external collaborators in northern
Norway.
As reported in the Progress Report March 2023-March 2024 to Council 31 (NAMMCO/31/15, 2024),
limited results were achieved during the experimental tagging of summer 2023 in terms of tag
retention and transmission, combined with partners’ restricted field logistics. Therefore, the MINTAG
Steering Group decided that the tag housing and electronics needed further modification, and that
further field testing of the tag housing design, Phase 2b, should be conducted in 2024 before a large

evaluate the 14 different carriers which had caused
the loss of tags during the previous season. The
group agreed on a single preferred carrier design,
which will be produced and used in 2026 [17-
18.01.26, Tórshavn, FO]
January 26 StG 15th meeting  StG / WC / Sec
The StG and WC met to discuss the challenges of the
current tag version and decide upon the tagging
plans for the upcoming tagging season [18-19.01.26,
Tórshavn, FO]
NAMMCO/33/15
19
APPENDIX 2: PROJECT REPORTING SINCE THE PROJECT WAS LAUNCHED
Besides the report of the Steering Group meetings, several reports have been finalised by the
Secretariat and the StG. They are listed below:
• Annual MINTAG report to the NAMMCO Scientific Committee 28 (January 2022, SC/28/21)
• Progress Report August 2021-June 2022, including Schedule of activities April 2022 – March
2023 (July 2022) communicated to FAJ
• MINTAG Report 1 – Test of dummy tags on fin whale carcasses in Iceland, 10-16 July 2022 (July
2022)
• Update on the MINTAG Project – Year 1 /August 2021-June 2022, also presented to Council 29
as document NAMMCO/29/14 (September 2022) and circulated to FAJ
• MINTAG Report – Tag design meeting in Copenhagen 25-26 October 2022, also presented to
SC 29 (January 2023, Doc SC/29/17) and communicated to FAJ
• Annual MINTAG report to the NAMMCO Scientific Committee 29 (January 2023, SC/29/16)
• Progress Report March 2022 – March 2023, with activity plan up to March 2024, also presented
Council 30 (Doc NAMMCO/30/15, March 2023) and communicated to the FAJ
• MINTAG Report 8 – Test of dummy tags on fin whale carcasses in Iceland, 7-12 September
2023 (September 2023)
• Annual MINTAG report to the NAMMCO Scientific Committee 30 (January 2024, SC/30/15)
• Progress Report March 2023 – March 2024, with activity plan up to March 2025, both
presented to Council 31 as document NAMMCO/31/15 (March 2024) and communicated to
the FAJ
• Annual MINTAG report to the NAMMCO Scientific Committee 31 (January 2025, SC/31/07)
• Progress Report March 2024 – March 2025, with activity plan up to March 2026, both
presented to Council 32 as document NAMMCO/32/15 (March 2025) and communicated to
the FAJ
• Annual MINTAG report to the NAMMCO Scientific Committee 32 (January 2026, SC/32/10)
• Present Report: Progress Report March 2025 – March 2026, with activity plan up to March
2026, both presented to Council 33 as document NAMMCO/33/15 (March 2027) and
communicated to the FAJ
NAMMCO/33/15
20
APPENDIX 3: MINTAG PLAN AS PER MARCH 2025